34 ORDER FOR PAPERS—RECRUITMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORT FOR NSW

Mrs Ward moved, according to notice: That, under standing order 52, there be laid upon the table of the House within 21 days of the date of passing of this resolution the following documents created since 28 March 2023 in the possession, custody or control of the Premier, Minister for Transport, Special Minister of State, Minister for Roads, Minister for the Arts, Minister for Music and the Night-time Economy, and Minister for Jobs and Tourism, Minister for Regional Transport and Roads, Transport for NSW, Department of Transport, The Cabinet Office, or Premier's Department, relating to the recruitment and appointment of the Secretary of Transport for NSW:

- (a) all documents relating to the recruitment search, selection, application and appointment of Mr Josh Murray as Secretary of Transport for NSW,
- (b) all documents relating to the NGS Global contract relating to the search and recruitment of the position of Secretary of Transport for NSW,
- (c) all documents relating to the remuneration packages, allowances, conflicts of interest, declarations and other governance arrangements for the position of Secretary of Transport for NSW,
- (d) all documents provided by NGS Global relating to the recruitment search, selection, application and appointment of Mr Josh Murray to the position of Secretary of Transport for NSW,
- (e) all documents relating to the public announcement of the appointment of the position of Secretary of Transport for NSW,
- (f) all minutes that discuss the appointment of the position Secretary of Transport for NSW,
- (g) all briefs or briefings, however described, including attachments sent to, signed by, drafted by, received by or approved by, the Premier, Minister for Transport, Minister for Roads, Minister for Regional Transport and Roads, or the Acting Secretary of the Premier's Department in relation to the recruitment process and selection of the Secretary of Transport for NSW,
- (h) all communications, including emails, text messages or instant message services, between any of the following persons or offices regarding the recruitment of the position of Secretary of Transport for NSW or the appointment of Mr Josh Murray as Secretary of Transport for NSW:
 - (i) the Minister for Transport,
 - (ii) the office of the Minister for Transport,
 - (iii) the Minister for Roads,
 - (iv) the office of the Minister for Roads,
 - (v) the Minister for Regional Transport and Roads,
 - (vi) the office of the Minister for Regional Transport and Roads,
 - (vii) the Premier,
 - (vii) the office of the Premier,
 - (ix) Mr Josh Murray,
 - (x) any person employed by Transport for NSW or the Department of Transport, and
- (i) any legal or other advice regarding the scope or validity of this order of the House created as a result of this order of the House.

Debate ensued.

Mr Rath moved: That the question be amended as follows:

- (1) Omit "21 days" and insert instead "14 days".
- (2) Omit paragraph (a) and insert instead:

"(a) all documents relating to the meeting held on 4 April 2023 between the Minister for Transport and Mr Josh Murray,".

Debate continued.

Question: That the amendments of Mr Rath be agreed to—put and passed.

Original question, as amended: That, under standing order 52, there be laid upon the table of the House within 14 days of the date of passing of this resolution the following documents created since 28 March 2023 in the possession, custody or control of the Premier, Minister for Transport, Special Minister of State, Minister for Roads, Minister for the Arts, Minister for Music and the Night-time Economy, and Minister for Jobs and Tourism, Minister for Regional Transport and Roads, Transport for NSW, Department of Transport, The Cabinet Office, or Premier's Department, relating to the recruitment and appointment of the Secretary of Transport for NSW:

- (a) all documents relating to the meeting held on 4 April 2023 between the Minister for Transport and Mr Josh Murray,
- (b) all documents relating to the NGS Global contract relating to the search and recruitment of the position of Secretary of Transport for NSW,
- (c) all documents relating to the remuneration packages, allowances, conflicts of interest, declarations and other governance arrangements for the position of Secretary of Transport for NSW,
- (d) all documents provided by NGS Global relating to the recruitment search, selection, application and appointment of Mr Josh Murray to the position of Secretary of Transport for NSW,
- (e) all documents relating to the public announcement of the appointment of the position of Secretary of Transport for NSW,
- (f) all minutes that discuss the appointment of the position Secretary of Transport for NSW,
- (g) all briefs or briefings, however described, including attachments sent to, signed by, drafted by, received by or approved by, the Premier, Minister for Transport, Minister for Roads, Minister for Regional Transport and Roads, or the Acting Secretary of the Premier's Department in relation to the recruitment process and selection of the Secretary of Transport for NSW,
- (h) all communications, including emails, text messages or instant message services, between any of the following persons or offices regarding the recruitment of the position of Secretary of Transport for NSW or the appointment of Mr Josh Murray as Secretary of Transport for NSW:
 - (i) the Minister for Transport,
 - (ii) the office of the Minister for Transport,
 - (iii) the Minister for Roads,
 - (iv) the office of the Minister for Roads,
 - (v) the Minister for Regional Transport and Roads,
 - (vi) the office of the Minister for Regional Transport and Roads,
 - (vii) the Premier,
 - (vii) the office of the Premier,
 - (ix) Mr Josh Murray,
 - (x) any person employed by Transport for NSW or the Department of Transport, and
- (i) any legal or other advice regarding the scope or validity of this order of the House created as a result of this order of the House—put and passed.